
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

AGENDA 
JULY 18, 2022 

7:00 p.m. 

LOCATION:   PICKERING VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
121 Byers Road, Chester Springs PA 19425  

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 20, 2022 Board of Supervisors Meeting 
June 22, 2022 Conditional Use Hearing #7 – 100 Greenridge Road 

III. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

IV. TREASURER’S REPORT

V. SUPERVISORS’ REPORT
A. Historical Commission ~ Appointment
B. Monthly Police Department Liaison Report
C. Calendar:

July 27, 2022  6:00 p.m. Conditional Use Hearing #8 ~ 100 Greenridge Road 
August 9, 2022  4:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Workshop 
August 15, 2022  7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting 
September 5, 2022 Office Closed ~ Labor Day  No trash/recycling service September 5, 

Trash/recycling service delayed 1 day 

Yard Waste Collection Dates:  July 27, August 10, 24, 31 
Do not use plastic bags as these materials are composted. Place materials curbside the night before 
to guarantee collection. 

VI. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report, Development Update
B. Building and Codes Department Report
C. Police Chief’s Report
D. Public Works Department Report

1. Pavement Marking Bid Results, Contract Award

VII. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. Enclave at Chester Springs Site Improvements Escrow Release #3  $29,162.50
B. Villages at Chester Springs Public Improvements Escrow Release #4  $186,641.30
C. Chester Springs Crossings Public Improvements Escrow Release #7  $171,279.41
D. Natural Lands Trust / Shryock Minor Subdivision - Lot Line Change Plan ~ consider approval

VIII. ADMINISTRATION
A. F1, F2 Flexible Development Overlay Ordinance Amendment ~ Consider Adoption

IX. OPEN SESSION

X. ADJOURNMENT
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MEETING 
June 20, 2022 

7:00 p.m. 
Minutes 

                         DRAFT 
 

LOCATION:  Township Building, 
140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425 

 

Attending: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair   Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice Chair   Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Andrew P. Durkin, Member   Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
      Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer 

John DeMarco, Chief of Police 
      Rhys Lloyd, Director – Code Enforcement 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer  
      Dave Leh, Township Engineer  
 

Mrs. D’Amico called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance and offered a 
moment of silence. No one planned to record the meeting.  
 
The Agenda was rearranged to accommodate the Police Department recognitions as follows.  
Many family members and friends were in attendance. 
District Judge Simmons administered Officer Dan Zmuida’s Oath of Office. 
Mrs. D’Amico read the promotion of Corporal Brian Gathercole to Detective-Corporal and 
presented him with his 15-year Service Award.  Judge Simmons administered Detective-Corporal 
Gathercole’s Oath of Office.  
Mrs. D’Amico read the promotion of Officer Kyle Sherman to Corporal.  Judge Simmons 
administered Corporal Sherman’s Oath of Office.  
 
Tony Scheivert recognized several Officers for their traffic control efforts during Bishop Shanahan’s 
prom picture event at Upland Farm Park.  The number of attendees was much greater than 
anticipated and the Officers handled it nicely. 
 
A brief recess was taken while the Police Officers’ family and friends departed.  There were 6 
citizens in attendance. 
  
Approval of Minutes 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the minutes of the May 9, 2022 
Conditional Use Hearing #5 for 100 Greenridge Road, May 10, 2022 Board of Supervisors 
Workshop, May 16, 2022 Board of Supervisors Meeting, and May 23, 2022 Conditional Use 
Hearing #6 for 100 Greenridge Road.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Approval of Payments 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the payments to all vendors listed 
June 16, 2022.  The motion carried unanimously. 
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Treasurer’s Report  
Jill Bukata reported that the balance sheet remains strong; year-to-date revenues are at 56.8% of 
the budget; year-to-date expenses are at 31.6% of the budget; earned income tax revenue is 
$58,000 more than this time through June 2021.  
 
Supervisor’s Report  
Mrs. D’Amico announced executive sessions were held May 3, 2022 re: personnel and June 20, 
2022 re: a legal matter.  There was no Police Department liaison report today as they didn’t meet 
yet.  The following published calendar was read:  June 22, 2022 6:00 p.m. Conditional Use Hearing 
#7 ~ 100 Greenridge Road being held at the Township Building; June 23, 2022 5:00 p.m. Village of 
Eagle ~ Village Walk, “Founding Mothers and Fathers” hosted by the Township’s Historical 
Commission; July 4, 2022 Office Closed ~ Independence Day ~ no trash/recycling service. All 
trash/recycling service is delayed 1 day; July 12, 2022 4:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Workshop; 
July 18, 2022 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting will be held at Pickering Valley Elementary 
School, 121 Byers Road, Chester Springs 19425; and there are yard waste collections June 22, 
June 29, July 13, and July 27. 
 
Administration Reports 
Township Engineer’s Report 
Dave Leh reported that a revised plan was received for Byers Station Parcel 5C Lot 2B 
Commercial and will be reviewed for the Planning Commission’s July meeting; construction is 
finishing at Chester Springs Crossing and the developer is working through the dedication punch 
list. 
  
Building and Codes Department Report 
Rhys Lloyd reported that 65 building permits were issued last month, totaling $44,000 in permit 
fees; the Department completed 229 inspections; there were 14 re-sales and 13 new homes 
settled last month; addressing zoning complaints; fire safety inspections continue. 
 
Police Chief’s Report  
Chief DeMarco reported that 1,209 incidents were logged; the Block Party this past Saturday was a 
good time, with no incidents; Junior Police Academy started today; we are members of a regional 
Accident Investigation Team and a Team Leader position is open.  Officer Steve Jones will be 
recommended for the position. 
 
Public Works Department Report  
Tony Scheivert reported that the Department completed 175 work orders and performed the 
regular routine maintenance of storm water inlets and roadways in the Township.  
 
Land Development 
Preserve at Marsh Creek Phase 3 Road Bond Agreement.  Kristin Camp explained the need for a 
road bond agreement during the last Phase of the Preserve’s construction.  The developer will 
access an area of the project via public roads in the Reserve at Chester Springs to backfill a 
culvert. A video inspection of the roads was completed and it’s anticipated to take just 1 day to 
backfill the culvert.  The Township will then inspect the roads and if repairs are needed, McKee 
Builders, LLC will repair the roads. Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to execute the 
Agreement.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Natural Lands/Shryock Lot Line Change/Minor Subdivision Plan.  Tabled to a future meeting, most 
likely the July 12, 2022 Supervisors Workshop or the July 18, 2022 Supervisors Meeting. 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
Fund Transfer.  Jill Bukata requested authorization to transfer $750,000 from the General Fund to 
the Capital Fund to pay for planned expenditures over the next few months.  The transfer was 
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included in the 2022 Budget.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to authorize the 
budgeted transfer $750,000 from the General Fund to the Capital Fund.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
2022 Road Milling and Paving bid results, contract award.  Three companies submitted bids for the 
2022 milling and paving contract.  DiRocco Bros. was the low bidder at $5.81-$10.50/square yard 
for milling and $96.30-$103.67/ton in place for paving, totaling +/- $286,346.24.  This is well under 
budget.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to award the 2022 Road Milling and Paving 
Contract to DiRocco Bros. at $5.81-$10.50/square yard milling and $96.30-$103.67/ton paving.  
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Resolution – Townshipwide Act 537 Plan submission to PaDEP.  Gwen Jonik explained the 
Resolution which approves the submission to PaDEP, for their review, the updated Townshipwide 
Act 537 Plan.  The Municipal Authority approved the draft Plan in November 2021, the 30-day 
public comment period ended in January 2022, and the Authority addressed the public comments 
received, namely to remove the Bordeaux Estates subdivision from the Plan.  Mrs. Baxter moved, 
seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Resolution #06-20-22-04 approving the submission to PaDEP of 
the updated Townshipwide Act 537 Plan dated June 2022.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Authorize advertisement of revised ordinance amendment eliminating the F1, F2 Flexible 
Development Overlay Districts.  Kristin Camp explained that the change from the previous draft is 
that this revision addresses those lots that were developed using the F1-F2 Overlay.  The bulk and 
area regulations are on the final approved plans for those lots/subdivisions and memorializes the 
standards for future use.  The amendment would be advertised for potential adoption at the 
Board’s July 18 meeting.  Township staff mailed over 2700 letters to affected properties. Public 
Notice signs will be posted in conspicuous locations.  
Resident Gerry Stein inquired what properties were developed using the Overlay and how many 10 
acres or larger properties there are at this time.  Rhys Lloyd has created a map of those properties 
and estimated there are less than a dozen parcels that would be eligible.  Mrs. Baxter moved, 
seconded by Mr. Durkin, to authorize the advertisement of the revised ordinance amendment 
eliminating the F1 and F2 Flexible Development Overlay Districts.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
Disposition of Township Property.  Gwen Jonik reported that duly advertised bids closed earlier 
today for the sale of the Police Department’s 2017 Ford Interceptor SUV (VIN # 
1FM5K8AR2HGA94697), which had met its age or mileage limits, and for vehicle interior 
equipment – push bar, separation prisoner partition, rear window bars.  The high bid for the 2017 
Interceptor was $7,900.00.  The high bid for the vehicle interior equipment was $25.00.  Mrs. 
Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the sales to the high bidders at the amounts 
listed.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Delinquent trash/recycling accounts.  There are 4 delinquent trash/recycling accounts ($5,035.00; 
$4,798.15; $4,319.50; $3,510.50) and the Board is asked to approve a motion to authorize 
proceeding to Sheriff’s Sale.  The required letters, liens, etc. have been received by all parties, 
however there’s been no response.  Following discussion about the number of times the owners 
had been contacted and the process that’s been followed, Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. 
Durkin, to authorize proceeding to Sheriff’s Sales on those 4 properties.  The motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
We proceeded to Open Session until Uwchlan Ambulance Corps personnel arrived. 
 
Open Session 
Tony Scheivert gave kudos to Kathi McGrath for coordinating a great Block Party.  Mr. Scheivert 
was hired in 2020 so this was his first Upper Uwchlan Township Block Party. 
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Mrs. D’Amico and Tony Scheivert explained that Uwchlan Ambulance Corps’ (UAC) call volume 
has increased and costs to operate are increasing while billings are decreasing. It is the 
Township’s responsibility to provide emergency services to the citizens. UAC is visiting every 
township they serve to request an increase in funding. Upper Uwchlan currently contributes 
$27,038/year.  UAC is requesting we increase to $52,286.  The formula for funding uses 
population, property value (fire), and call volume.  If UAC had to stop operating, we would have to 
staff our own ambulance company.  Mrs. D’Amico noted Upper Uwchlan hasn’t increased our 
contribution for at least 10 years. Tony Scheivert and Jill Bukata will research if an increased 
contribution is in the 2022 budget.  When UAC personnel arrived, the Board advised them they 
favored an increased contribution for the 2023 Budget and will see if we can increase the second 
half of 2022.   
 
A Minquas Ambulance representative was in attendance.  They serve the area of N. Reeds Road, 
Kaiser, Gottier, etc.  Upper Uwchlan currently does not contribute to Minquas Ambulance. 
 
Resident Gerry Stein inquired of other emergency service providers to which we contribute.  Tony 
Scheivert advised we’ve recently increased contributions to the 4 fire companies that serve Upper 
Uwchlan – Ludwigs Corner, Lionville, East Brandywine and Glenmoore.   
  
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned the 
meeting at 8:22 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
CONDITIONAL USE HEARING  

June 22, 2022  
6:00 PM 
Minutes 
 DRAFT 

 
 
LOCATION:  Upper Uwchlan Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425. 
 
Attending: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair   Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair  Rhys Lloyd, Building Code Official 
Andrew P. Durkin, Member   Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 
 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Mary Lou Lowrie, Township Engineer 
Mark Hagerty, Court Stenographer   Matt Brown, Township Wastewater Consultant 
      Sheila Fleming, Township Planner 

Chris Williams, Township Traffic Consultant 
Mike Crotty, Esq., Planning Commission Counsel  
 
       
Mrs. D’Amico called the Hearing to order at 6:07 p.m. This is Conditional Use Hearing #7 
for Toll Mid-Atlantic LP Company regarding their 100 Greenridge Road Application. There were 
approximately 31 citizens in attendance.  The following is a brief summary of the evening’s 
testimony.  The Court Stenographer’s transcript is the official Record of the Hearing. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico asked Kristin Camp, Esq., to conduct the Hearing. 
 
Alyson Zarro, Esq., Riley Riper Hollin & Colagreco, Brian Thierrin, Toll Mid-Atlantic LP and John 
Biaonno, ESE Engineering were in attendance representing the Applicant. 
 
Ms. Camp noted there were comments received from 3 residents who couldn’t attend this 
evening, that we’ll continue this evening with testimony from Planning Commission witnesses,  
and following the close of all testimony and public comments, the Board has 45 days to render 
their Decision. 
    
Mike Crotty, Esq., marked Jon Long’s May 31, 2022 email as Exhibit L-22. 
 
Chris Williams, P.E., McMahon Associates, provided testimony regarding traffic, answering 
questions from Mike Crotty, Alyson Zarro, Mark Robinson, Elizabeth Woodward, the Board of 
Supervisors and Meredith Capelino. 
 
A brief recess was taken 7:15 – 7:28 p.m. 
 
Sheila Fleming, Brandywine Conservancy, provided testimony regarding conservation, trails, 
open space, wetlands, woodlands and historic resources. Questions were posed by Mike Crotty, 
Alyson Zarro, Jon Long, Steve Egnaczyk, Elizabeth Woodward, Timothy Brennan, Mark 
Robinson and the Board of Supervisors.  
 
At 9:00 p.m., the date of the next Hearing was discussed off the Record. 
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On the Record, the next Hearing date was announced as Wednesday, July 27, 2022, 6:00 p.m. at 
the Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425. 
 
The evening was adjourned at 9:05 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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ENGINEER’S REPORT – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

 
    

Date: July 15, 2022 
 
 

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager  

 Board of Supervisors 
 

From: David Leh, P.E.        
  
   

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month: 
 
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2B)- [Commercial] – An Amended PRD Application 
has been submitted for the undeveloped commercial portion of the site. The plan 
proposes a 10,500 SF daycare facility, an 1,820 SF freestanding eating and drinking 
establishment, and 13,200 SF of additional retail space.  The Applicant submitted 
revised plans which were reviewed by the Planning Commission at their July 14th 
meeting where a recommendation for approval was made.       
  
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2A)- [Enclave]- we have received performance 
reduction request No. 3 from the applicant for this project and have offered a 
recommendation under separate cover.  
 
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 1)- [Villages]- we have received performance 
reduction request No. 4 from the applicant for this project and have offered a 
recommendation under separate cover.  
 
 
Chester Springs Crossing - we have received performance reduction request No. 7 
from the applicant for this project and have offered a recommendation under separate 
cover.  
 
Construction continues at the following developments with no significant issues: 
  

• Byers Station (Parcel 5C) Lot 2A (Enclave) 

• Chester Springs Crossing 

• Eagleview (Lot 1C) 

• Preserve at Marsh Creek 

• Windsor Baptist Church 



  

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

 

Date: July 14, 2022 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
    
 
From: David Leh, P.E. 
  
   
Bold items are additions since our last report.  
 
11 Senn Drive (S&T Realty Holdings) - Parking Expansion - The Applicant is 
proposing to construct an approximately 20,000 SF gravel parking area which will 
be used for the storage of vehicles as well as materials for a landscaping 
business. The Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the project at their 
March 21, 2022, meeting. The applicant has submitted revised plans for review 
prior to recording.  

 
260 Moore Road – The applicant has submitted a Conditional Use Application for 
adaptive reuse of an existing barn on this property to a facility which will contain office 
space and a coffee shop. The project was reviewed by the Planning Commission and 
consultants. A staff meeting was held with the Applicant on October 19th to discuss the 
project in general, as well as the consultants’ comments. The Applicant has issued an 
extension for the holding of their Conditional Use Hearing while they further consider 
their proposal. Based on a May 10th e-mail from the applicant’s attorney to Gwen 
Jonik, the applicant is considering various options and it may be some time before 
they move forward with an application.    
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 1)- [Villages at Chester Springs] -   Home 
construction is now complete. Final paving through the development has now 
been completed.   
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2A)- [Enclave at Chester Springs] –   This is the 55 
Unit Townhouse development being constructed by Toll on Lot 2A of Byers Station. 
Paving for the entire road network has been completed. Grading plans for all the 
proposed homes have been received.  
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2B)- [Commercial] – An Amended PRD Application 
has been submitted for the undeveloped commercial portion of the site. The plan 
proposes a 10,500 SF daycare facility, an 1,820 SF freestanding eating and drinking 
establishment, and 13,200 SF of additional retail space. The plan was reviewed at the 
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Reference: Development Update 
 
 
File No. 22-01080 
July 15, 2022 

Planning Commission’s May 12th meeting however, no action was taken. The 
Applicant submitted revised plans which were reviewed by the Planning 
Commission at their July 14th meeting where a recommendation for approval 
was made.       
  
Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point – The Applicant has received Final PRD 
Approval at the Board of Supervisors April 20th, 2020, meeting for a 36,171 SF, 3 story 
retirement facility. The applicant has now submitted final plans for review for recording. 
In addition, developers and financial security agreements are in the process of being 
prepared.    
 
Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) -   The Board granted 
Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval for this 55-home development at their 
October 15th, 2018, meeting. The project is substantially complete, with homes having 
been constructed. Toll Brothers is currently in the process of converting the 
stormwater management basins to their final configuration. Toll is working through the 
construction punch lists. Final paving through the development has now been 
completed.   
 
Eagleview Lot 1C–   This project proposes a 113,000 SF Flex Office building. The 
Board granted Final Land Development Approval at their November 19th, 2018, 
meeting. Site and building construction had been paused due to loss of tenant but has 
now once again commenced.  
 
Greenridge Road (Toll) – Toll Brothers has submitted a conditional use application 
for a 64-unit single family home development which would be located adjacent to the 
Stonehedge Development.  Revised plans have been received and reviewed by the 
consultants. The Planning Commission recommended approval of the application, with 
conditions, at their January 13th, 2022, meeting.  The 8th session of the Conditional 
Use Hearing is scheduled for July 27th.  
 
Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land 
Development Approval at their October 16th, 2017, meeting.  Site construction 
continues in all 3 phases. (i.e.- The remainder of the development) Initial construction 
has now commenced. we have received grading permit applications for 172 
building units to date.   
 
QBD Ventures – This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office building on an 
existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine Road.  The 
Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan at their August 16th, 2010. The 
Applicant has now submitted an updated plan for re-approval. The plans were 
reviewed by the Planning Commission at their March 11th, 2021, meeting; however, no 
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Reference: Development Update 
 
 
File No. 22-01080 
July 15, 2022 

action was taken. The Applicant is currently working with Pa-DOT to modify their 
driveway to better align with the proposed driveway for Vantage Point. (Lot 6C)   
 
Struble Trail Extension –   Chester County has submitted an application to reopen 
the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for the 
continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west side of 
Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 
13th, 2019, and July 11th, 2019, meetings and recommended Conditional Use Approval 
as well as Preliminary Land Development approval. The conditional use hearing has 
now been tentatively scheduled for May 16th, 2022.  In addition, a lot line change plan 
has been submitted by Natural Lands Trust which proposes transferring the land upon 
which a section of the trail is proposed to be constructed from Shryock Brothers, Inc. 
to the State. The plan was reviewed at the Planning Commission’s April 14th meeting 
where Final approval was recommended. The application was before the Board at 
their July 12th workshop; however, no action was taken. The plan will once again 
be before the Board at their July 18th meeting for consideration of approval.  The 
application also required zoning relief for lot width and building setback, which has 
been obtained.     
 
Windsor Baptist Church - The Board granted the Conditional Use at their September 
16th, 2019, meeting and Final Land Development Approval at their December 21st, 
2020, meeting for an approximately 8,664 SF school building addition on the church’s 
property. Construction continues on this project.    







  

 
 

 

 

JUNE 2022 REPORT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

The following projects were underway since we last met: 

 

Ongoing: 

 

• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were 

submitted last month. 

 

 

Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 150 

 

 

o Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls 

▪ 80   Work orders completed 

 

o Public Works 

▪ 24   Work orders completed 

 

o Parks 

▪  3    Work orders completed 

 

o Solid Waste 

▪ 31   Work orders completed   

 

o Vehicles and Equipment (All Depts.) 

▪  12   Work orders completed  

 

 

• Sinkhole repair on Christine Drive and Dorothy Lane.  

 

• Inlet Repair on Cheryl Drive. 

 

• Rebuilt 3 inlets on Ticonderoga Boulevard.  

 

• Repainted the crosswalk lines on Park Rd. at Marsh Creek Park trail 

entrance.  
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• Helped with set up for the Block Party.  

 

• Replaced 8 light bulbs in the street lamps on Route 100 in the village of Eagle.  

 

• Tree trimming for sight distance at intersections. 

 

• Begin spraying weed control throughout the township.  

 

• Continue road mowing. 

 

• Called out three times – a tree in the road, a boulder in the road and a leaking 

manhole. 

 

• Prepared all fire extinguishers in the township for inspection.  

 

• Hang a bulletin board at the township building.  

 

• Continue to repair spray heads on spray fields. 

 

• Worked at Upland Farm on various projects. 

 

• Sign replacements at various locations. 

 

• Cleared inlets on multiple roadways throughout the Township. 

 

• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested. 

 

• Unloaded 325 new toters at 520 Milford Road.  

 

• Serviced Police vehicles. 

 

• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections. 

 

• PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in. 

 

 

Bids:  

 

• Road Milling and Paving bid opened on Jul 14th. Bid awarded to DiRocco 

Bros. Inc. in the amount of $286,346.24 

 

• Road Materials Bid executed.  

 

• Line Painting Bid advertised.  
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Road Dedications: 

 

• None 

 

 

Workforce      

 

• Summer help is busy cutting grass at the parks and sewer plants.  

 

• The Public Works crew completed various safety classes and policy review 

testing through the Power DMS system, LTAP, and DVIT. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

 

Kristin Roth  

Administrative Assistant Public Works 

Upper Uwchlan Township 







 

 
184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
July 7, 2022 
 
File No. 03-0434T6 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Enclave at Chester Springs (aka – Byers Station Parcel 5C / Lot 2A) 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 3 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed Toll Brothers Inc.’s June 30, 2022, request 
associated with a performance bond reduction for the above-referenced project.  Based upon 
our review of the submitted request, we recommend a reduction of $29,162.50. Following this 
reduction, the remaining value of the bond will be $710,086.66.  
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this 
project for the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors 
 Gwen Jonik – Township Secretary    
 Justin K. Hunt – TBI   



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,241,391.60$               

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 124,139.16$                  

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,365,530.76$               

RELEASE NO.: 3

REQUEST DATE: June 30, 2022

 

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

1. CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 3,500.00$        3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 3,500.00$                     -$                              3,500.00$                     -$                              100%

B.  E&S CONTROL

2. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES EA 1 3,000.00$        3,000.00$                     -$                              1 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

3. 18" SILT SOCK LF 600 6.00$               3,600.00$                     -$                              600 3,600.00$                     0 -$                              100%

4. 24" SILT SOCK LF 300 10.00$             3,000.00$                     -$                              300 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

5. 32" SILT SOCK LF 400 14.00$             5,600.00$                     -$                              400 5,600.00$                     0 -$                              100%

6. EROSION CONTROL MATTING SF 33,000 0.25$               8,250.00$                     8250 2,062.50$                     24,750 6,187.50$                     8,250 2,062.50$                     75%

7. INLET PROTECTION EA 1 115.00$           115.00$                        -$                              1 115.00$                        0 -$                              100%

8. STOCKPILE - 18" SILT FENCE LF 400 1.50$               600.00$                        -$                              400 600.00$                        0 -$                              100%

9. TEMP SEED & MULCH SF 350,000 0.04$               14,000.00$                   -$                              350,000 14,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

10. CONVERT SED BASIN #1 TO BIO BASIN LS 1 145,000.00$     145,000.00$                  -$                              -$                              1 145,000.00$                  0%

11. CONVERT SED BASIN #2 TO BIO BASIN LS 1 275,000.00$     275,000.00$                  -$                              -$                              1 275,000.00$                  0%

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 458,165.00$                  2,062.50$                     36,102.50$                   422,062.50$                  8%

C. EARTHWORK

10. STRIP TOPSOIL CY 3,000 2.50$               7,500.00$                     -$                              3,000 7,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

11. CUT/FILL CY 6,500 2.50$               16,250.00$                   -$                              6,500 16,250.00$                   0 -$                              100%

12. RETURN TOPSOIL CY 2,000 3.40$               6,800.00$                     -$                              2,000 6,800.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 30,550.00$                   -$                              30,550.00$                   -$                              100%

D.  STORM SEWER

13. 15" HDPE LF 877 $31.00 27,187.00$                   -$                              877 27,187.00$                   0 -$                              100%

14. 24" HDPE LF 1543 $40.00 61,720.00$                   -$                              1543 61,720.00$                   0 -$                              100%

15. 30" HDPE LF 120 $80.00 9,600.00$                     -$                              120 9,600.00$                     0 -$                              100%

16. STD TYPE C INLET EA 31 $2,200.00 68,200.00$                   -$                              31 68,200.00$                   0 -$                              100%

17. REMOVE & REPLACE TYPE C INLET EA 1 $4,000.00 4,000.00$                     -$                              1 4,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

18. STD TYPE M INLET EA 3 $2,200.00 6,600.00$                     -$                              3 6,600.00$                     0 -$                              100%

19. STORM MANHOLE EA 5 $2,500.00 12,500.00$                   -$                              5 12,500.00$                   0 -$                              100%

20. ENDWALLS EA 5 $1,250.00 6,250.00$                     -$                              5 6,250.00$                     0 -$                              100%

21. RIP-RAP APRONS TN 42 $45.00 1,890.00$                     -$                              42 1,890.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 197,947.00$                  -$                              197,947.00$                  -$                              100%

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

PROJECT NAME:            ENCLAVE ATCHESTER SPRINGS 

                                          BYERS STATION PARCEL 5C / LOT 2A

PROJECT NUMBER:         

PROJECT SPONSOR:           BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P.

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT ESCROW
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,241,391.60$               

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 124,139.16$                  

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,365,530.76$               

RELEASE NO.: 3

REQUEST DATE: June 30, 2022

 

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

PROJECT NAME:            ENCLAVE ATCHESTER SPRINGS 

                                          BYERS STATION PARCEL 5C / LOT 2A

PROJECT NUMBER:         

PROJECT SPONSOR:           BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P.

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT ESCROW

E.  PAVING & CURBING

22. FINE GRADE SY 5,910 $1.06 6,264.60$                     -$                              5,910 6,264.60$                     0 -$                              100%

23. 5" 2A MODIFIED SY 5,910 $6.00 35,460.00$                   -$                              5,910 35,460.00$                   0 -$                              100%

24. 5" 25MM BASE SY 5,910 $20.00 118,200.00$                  -$                              5,910 118,200.00$                  0 -$                              100%

25. 3" 19MM BINDER SY 5,910 $13.00 76,830.00$                   -$                              5,910 76,830.00$                   0 -$                              100%

26. CLEAN & TACK SY 5,910 $0.50 2,955.00$                     -$                              -$                              5,910 2,955.00$                     0%

27. 1.5"  9.5MM WEARING SY 5,910 $8.00 47,280.00$                   -$                              -$                              5,910 47,280.00$                   0%

28. BELGIAN BLOCK LF 3,570 $17.00 60,690.00$                   -$                              3,570 60,690.00$                   0 -$                              100%

29. WALKING TRAIL SY 395 $40.00 15,800.00$                   -$                              395 15,800.00$                   0 -$                              100%

30. CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 6,400 $4.00 25,600.00$                   3200 12,800.00$                   3,200.00$      12,800.00$                   3,200 12,800.00$                   50%

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 389,079.60$                  12,800.00$                   326,044.60$                  63,035.00$                   84%

F.  SURVEYING

31. CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1 $30,000.00 30,000.00$                   0.15 4,500.00$                     0.90 27,000.00$                   0 3,000.00$                     90%

32. MONUMENTATION LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$                     -$                              -$                              1 7,500.00$                     0%

33. AS-BUILTS LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000.00$                   -$                              -$                              1 10,000.00$                   0%

 

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 47,500.00$                   4,500.00$                     27,000.00$                   20,500.00$                   57%

G.  LANDSCAPING

34. ORNAMENTAL TREES EA 64 $225.00 14,400.00$                   16 3,600.00$                     16 3,600.00$                     48 10,800.00$                   25%

35. EVERGREEN TREES EA 38 $225.00 8,550.00$                     -$                              -$                              38 8,550.00$                     0%

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 22,950.00$                   3,600.00$                     3,600.00$                     19,350.00$                   16%

H.  MISCELLANEOUS

36. STREET LIGHTS EA 7 $3,500.00 24,500.00$                   -$                              7 24,500.00$                   0 -$                              100%

37. ADA RAMP W/TRUNCATED DOMES EA 2 $1,000.00 2,000.00$                     2 2,000.00$                     2 2,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

38. SIGNS EA 21 $200.00 4,200.00$                     21 4,200.00$                     21 4,200.00$                     0 -$                              100%

39. PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$                     -$                              -$                              1 1,000.00$                     0%

40. STATION BLVD CROSSING LS 1 $60,000.00 60,000.00$                   -$                              -$                              1 60,000.00$                   0%

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 91,700.00$                   6,200.00$                     30,700.00$                   61,000.00$                   33%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–H 1,241,391.60$               29,162.50$                   655,444.10$                  585,947.50$                  53%

I. RETAINAGE (10%) (2,916.25)$                    (65,544.41)$                  65,544.41$                   

J.  TOWNSHIP SECURITY (10%) 124,139.16$                  2,916.25$                     65,544.41$                   58,594.75$                   53%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 29,162.50$                   655,444.10$                  710,086.66$                  

SURETY AMOUNT 1,365,530.76$               29,162.50$                   655,444.10$                  710,086.66$                  48%Page 2



 

 
184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

July 14, 2022 
 
File No. 03-0434T2 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Villages at Chester Springs (aka – Byers Station Parcel 5C / Lot 1) 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 4 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed Toll Brothers Inc.’s July 4, 2022, request associated with 
release of escrow for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the submitted payment 
request, we recommend release of $186,641.30 Following this release, there will be $15,000.00 
remaining in escrow.  
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 

 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors  
 Justin K. Hunt – TBI (via e-mail only) 
 Shawn Fahr – G&A (via e-mail only) 
   
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 7,500.00$                    

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 19,913.90$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 4,588.40$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 32,002.30$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,038,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 4 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 10,000.01$                  

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 4, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: 5,000.00$                    

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 15,000.00$                  

 99%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

     1.  CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 11,850.00$       11,850.00$                   -$                              1 11,850.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 11,850.00$                   -$                              11,850.00$                   -$                              100%

B.  E&S CONTROL

     1.  CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES EA 1 3,000.00$        3,000.00$                     -$                              1 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2.  12" SILT SOCK LF 1,185 3.45$               4,088.25$                     -$                              1,185 4,088.25$                     0 -$                              100%

     3.  24" SILT SOCK LF 64 16.20$             1,036.80$                     -$                              64 1,036.80$                     0 -$                              100%

     4.  EROSION CONTROL MATTING SF 32,000 0.25$               8,000.00$                     -$                              32,000 8,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5.  INLET PROTECTION EA 9 115.00$           1,035.00$                     -$                              9 1,035.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. STOCKPILE - 18" SILT FENCE LF 500 1.50$               750.00$                        -$                              500 750.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     7.  TEMP SEED & MULCH SF 473,228 0.04$               18,929.12$                   -$                              473,228 18,929.12$                   0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 36,839.17$                   -$                              36,839.17$                   -$                              100%

C.  STORMWATER/E&S BASINS 

SEDIMENT FOREBAY #1

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $18,000.00 18,000.00$                   -$                              1 18,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 22,500 $0.25 5,625.00$                     -$                              22,500 5,625.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 2,627 $0.50 1,313.50$                     -$                              2,627 1,313.50$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 124 $32.00 3,968.00$                     -$                              124 3,968.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. STORM MANHOLE EA 1 $2,800.00 2,800.00$                     -$                              1 2,800.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$                     -$                              1 1,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     8. RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT BASIN #2

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $12,000.00 12,000.00$                   -$                              1 12,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 24,600 $0.25 6,150.00$                     -$                              24,600 6,150.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 4,792 $0.50 2,396.00$                     -$                              4,792 2,396.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. SKIMMER EA 1 $1,750.00 1,750.00$                     -$                              1 1,750.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. 18" RCP LF 45 $38.00 1,710.00$                     -$                              45 1,710.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. ANTI-SEEP COLLARS EA 2 $750.00 1,500.00$                     -$                              2 1,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     8. ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$                     -$                              1 1,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     9. RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     10. SSF BAFFLE LF 467 $17.00 7,939.00$                     -$                              467 7,939.00$                     0 -$                              100%

RELEASED TO DATE

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 7,500.00$                    

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 19,913.90$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 4,588.40$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 32,002.30$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,038,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 4 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 10,000.01$                  

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 4, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: 5,000.00$                    

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 15,000.00$                  

 99%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

RELEASED TO DATE

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

SEDIMENT TRAP #3

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $9,000.00 9,000.00$                     -$                              1 9,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 9,400 $0.25 2,350.00$                     -$                              9,400 2,350.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 738 $0.50 369.00$                        -$                              738 369.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 48 $32.00 1,536.00$                     -$                              48 1,536.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. FLARED END SECTON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     7. RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$                        -$                              1 500.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT TRAP #4

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $14,000.00 14,000.00$                   -$                              1 14,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 10,300 $0.25 2,575.00$                     -$                              10,300 2,575.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 721 $0.50 360.50$                        -$                              721 360.50$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 47 $32.00 1,504.00$                     -$                              47 1,504.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT TRAP #5

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$                     -$                              1 7,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 8,300 $0.25 2,075.00$                     -$                              8,300 2,075.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 425 $0.50 212.50$                        -$                              425 212.50$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 36 $32.00 1,152.00$                     -$                              36 1,152.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. SSF BAFFLE LF 88 $17.00 1,496.00$                     -$                              88 1,496.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SEDIMENT TRAP #6

     1. EARTHWORK LS 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$                     -$                              1 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 9,400 $0.25 2,350.00$                     -$                              9,400 2,350.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 1,024 $0.50 512.00$                        -$                              1,024 512.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     4. OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$                     -$                              1 3,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" HDPE LF 40 $32.00 1,280.00$                     -$                              40 1,280.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. SSF BAFFLE LF 76 $17.00 1,292.00$                     -$                              76 1,292.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. TIE INTO EXISTING INLET LS 1 $650.00 650.00$                        -$                              1 650.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 143,365.50$                  -$                              143,365.50$                  -$                              100%

D. EARTHWORK

     1.  STRIP TOPSOIL CY 8,000 2.50$               20,000.00$                   -$                              8,000 20,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2.  CUT/FILL CY 32,000 2.50$               80,000.00$                   -$                              32,000 80,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3.  RETURN TOPSOIL CY 4,500 3.40$               15,300.00$                   -$                              4,500 15,300.00$                   0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 115,300.00$                  -$                              115,300.00$                  -$                              100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 7,500.00$                    

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 19,913.90$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 4,588.40$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 32,002.30$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,038,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 4 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 10,000.01$                  

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 4, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: 5,000.00$                    

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 15,000.00$                  

 99%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

RELEASED TO DATE

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

E.  STORM SEWER

     1. 15" HDPE LF 1442 $31.00 44,702.00$                   -$                              1442 44,702.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2.18" HDPE LF 638 $33.00 21,054.00$                   -$                              638 21,054.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. 24" HDPE LF 934 $40.00 37,360.00$                   -$                              934 37,360.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     4. 30" HDPE LF 83 $55.00 4,565.00$                     -$                              83 4,565.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. 18" RCP LF 254 $40.00 10,160.00$                   -$                              254 10,160.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     6. STD TYPE C INLET EA 30 $2,200.00 66,000.00$                   -$                              30 66,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     7. MODIFIED TYPE C INLET EA 13 $3,000.00 39,000.00$                   -$                              13 39,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     8. STD TYPE M INLET EA 5 $2,200.00 11,000.00$                   -$                              5 11,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     9. MODIFIED TYPE M INLET EA 1 $3,200.00 3,200.00$                     -$                              1 3,200.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     10. STORM MANHOLE EA 5 $2,500.00 12,500.00$                   -$                              5 12,500.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     11. ENDWALLS EA 3 $1,250.00 3,750.00$                     -$                              3 3,750.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     12. TIE INTO EXISTING EA 3 $500.00 1,500.00$                     -$                              3 1,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     13. STONE BACKFILL (DARRELL DRIVE) TN 90 $13.00 1,170.00$                     -$                              90 1,170.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     14. PAVING RESTORATION SY 198 $75.00 14,850.00$                   -$                              198 14,850.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     15. TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $2,500.00 2,500.00$                     -$                              1 2,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 273,311.00$                  -$                              273,311.00$                  -$                              100%

F.  PAVING & CURBING

     1. FINE GRADE SY 11,040 $1.06 11,702.40$                   -$                              11,040 11,702.40$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. 5" 2A MODIFIED SY 11,040 $4.90 54,096.00$                   -$                              11,040 54,096.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. 5" 25MM BASE SY 11,040 $18.40 203,136.00$                  -$                              11,040 203,136.00$                  0 -$                              100%

     4. 3" 19MM BINDER SY 11,040 $12.25 135,240.00$                  -$                              11,040 135,240.00$                  0 -$                              100%

     5. CLEAN & TACK SY 11,040 $0.50 5,520.00$                     11,040 5,520.00$                     11,040 5,520.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     6. 1.5"  9.5MM WEARING SY 11,040 $6.60 72,864.00$                   11,040 72,864.00$                   11,040 72,864.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     7. BELGIAN BLOCK LF 6,283 $16.40 103,041.20$                  -$                              6,283 103,041.20$                  0 -$                              100%

     8. WALKING TRAIL SY 345 $40.00 13,800.00$                   -$                              345 13,800.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     9. CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 7,250 $4.00 29,000.00$                   -$                              7250 29,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

    10. CONCRETE CURB LF 500 $14.00 7,000.00$                     -$                              500 7,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 635,399.60$                  78,384.00$                   635,399.60$                  -$                              100%

G.  GRAPHITE MINE ROAD

     1. SAW CUT LF 670 $1.75 1,172.50$                     -$                              670 1,172.50$                     0 -$                              100%

     2. DEMOLITION LS 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$                     -$                              1 3,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. BOXOUT CY 280 $15.00 4,200.00$                     -$                              280 4,200.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. MOUNTABLE CURB LF 70 $40.00 2,800.00$                     -$                              70 2,800.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. FINE GRADE SY 650 $1.50 975.00$                        -$                              650 975.00$                        0 -$                              100%

     6. 5" 2A MODIFIED SY 650 $6.50 4,225.00$                     -$                              650 4,225.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     7. 5" 25MM BASE SY 650 $23.00 14,950.00$                   -$                              650 14,950.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     8. 3" 19MM BINDER SY 650 $17.00 11,050.00$                   -$                              650 11,050.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     9. CLEAN & TACK SY 650 $0.65 422.50$                        -$                              650 422.50$                        0 -$                              100%

     10. 1.5"  9.5MM WEARING SY 725 $9.00 6,525.00$                     -$                              725 6,525.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     11. STRIPING LS 1 $2,000.00 2,000.00$                     -$                              1 2,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     12. TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$                     -$                              1 7,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            THE VILLAGE AT BYERS STATION AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 7,500.00$                    

LOT #1 - RESIDENTIAL AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): 19,913.90$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:         TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,723,090.27$               AMOUNT OF BUILDERS CONTINGENCY RELEASE (5%): 4,588.40$                    

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 172,309.03$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 32,002.30$                  

PROJECT SPONSOR:        BYERS COMMERICIAL, L.P. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  

MUNICIPALITY:                       UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 2,038,947.82$             

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,053,947.82$               CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: -$                            

ESCROW AGENT:           

TYPE OF SECURITY:       RELEASE NO.: 4 TOWNSHIP SECURITY REMAINING: 10,000.01$                  

AGREEMENT DATE:        REQUEST DATE: July 4, 2022 CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REMAINING: 5,000.00$                    

 

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 15,000.00$                  

 99%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

RELEASED TO DATE

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 58,820.00$                   -$                              58,820.00$                   -$                              100%

H.  SURVEYING

     1. CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1 $40,000.00 40,000.00$                   -$                              1.00 40,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. MONUMENTATION LS 1 $10,000.00 10,000.00$                   1 10,000.00$                   1 10,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. AS-BUILTS LS 1 $15,000.00 15,000.00$                   -$                              1 15,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

 

SUBTOTAL ITEM  H 65,000.00$                   10,000.00$                   65,000.00$                   -$                              100%

I.  LANDSCAPING

     1. SHADE TREES EA 179 $350.00 62,650.00$                   89 31,150.00$                   179 62,650.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. ORNAMENTAL TREES EA 42 $225.00 9,450.00$                     -$                              42 9,450.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     3. EVERGREEN TREES EA 162 $200.00 32,400.00$                   10 2,000.00$                     162 32,400.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     4. EVERGREEN SHRUBS EA 356 $45.00 16,020.00$                   356 16,020.00$                   356 16,020.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     5. DECIDUOUS SHRUBS EA 361 $45.00 16,245.00$                   361 16,245.00$                   361 16,245.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     6. ORNAMENTAL GRASSES EA 56 $15.00 840.00$                        56 840.00$                        56 840.00$                        0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM I 137,605.00$                  66,255.00$                   137,605.00$                  -$                              100%

J.  MISCELLANEOUS

     1. STREET LIGHTS EA 22 $3,500.00 77,000.00$                   -$                              22 77,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     2. ADA RAMP W/TRUNCATED DOMES EA 16 1,000.00$        16,000.00$                   -$                              16 16,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     3. SIGNS EA 30 200.00$           6,000.00$                     -$                              30 6,000.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     4. PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 7,500.00$        7,500.00$                     1 7,500.00$                     1 7,500.00$                     0 -$                              100%

     5. TOT LOT LS 1 80,000.00$       80,000.00$                   -$                              1 80,000.00$                   0 -$                              100%

     6. BASIN FENCING Llf 3,940 15.00$             59,100.00$                   -$                              3940 59,100.00$                   0 -$                              100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM J 245,600.00$                  7,500.00$                     245,600.00$                  -$                              100%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–N 1,723,090.27$               162,139.00$                  1,723,090.27$               -$                              100%

     K.  TOWNSHIP SECURITY (10%) 172,309.03$                  19,913.90$                   162,309.02$                  10,000.01$                   94%

     L.  CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 158,548.53$                  4,588.40$                     153,548.53$                  5,000.00$                     97%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 2,053,947.82$               186,641.30$                  2,038,947.82$               15,000.00$                   99%

SURETY AMOUNT 2,053,947.82$               186,641.30$                  2,038,947.82$               15,000.00$                   99%
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184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

July 14, 2022 
 
File No. 04-12014T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Chester Springs Crossing 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 7 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed Toll Brothers Inc.’s July 14, 2022, request associated with 
performance bond reduction for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the 
submitted payment request, we recommend release of $171,279.41. Following this release, the value 
of the performance bond will be $97,940.84.   
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors 
 Gwen Jonilk – Township Secretary  
 Justin K. Hunt – TBI  
 Shawn Fahr – G&A  
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 84,776.70$       

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): -$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 8,477.67$         

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 8,477.67$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 93,254.37$       

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 8,477.67$                  

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,475,724.04$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 23,661.25$       

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,516,340.63$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 69,547.37$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 7 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 69,547.37$       

REQUEST DATE: July 14, 2022

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 97,940.84$       

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 98%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A. CLEARING AND GRUBBING

CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 11,850.00$ 11,850.00$        -$                           1.0 11,850.00$        0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 11,850.00$        -$                           11,850.00$        -$                   100%

B. EROSION CONTROL

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EA 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$          -$                           1 3,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

12" SILT SOCK LF 923 $3.45 3,184.35$          -$                           923 3,184.35$          0 -$                   100%

18" SILT SOCK LF 255 $6.00 1,530.00$          -$                           255 1,530.00$          0 -$                   100%

24" SILT SOCK LF 915 $16.20 14,823.00$        -$                           915 14,823.00$        0 -$                   100%

EROSION CONTROL MATTING SF 7,763 $0.25 1,940.75$          -$                           7,763 1,940.75$          0 -$                   100%

STOCKPILE - 18" SILT FENCE LF 796 $1.50 1,194.00$          -$                           796 1,194.00$          0 -$                   100%

TEMP SEED & MULCH SF 750,000 $0.04 30,000.00$        -$                           750,000 30,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

ROCK CHECK BERM LF 51 $15.00 765.00$             -$                           51 765.00$             0 -$                   100%

ORANGE CONSTRUCTION FENCE LF 3,820 $2.00 7,640.00$          -$                           3,820 7,640.00$          0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 64,077.10$        -$                           64,077.10$        -$                   100%

C. STORMWATER

SEDIMENT BASIN #1 / BIORETENTION BASIN #1

EARTHWORK LS 1 $18,000.00 18,000.00$        -$                           1 18,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 26,473 $0.25 6,618.25$          -$                           26,473 6,618.25$          0 -$                   100%

EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 1,300 $0.50 650.00$             -$                           1,300 650.00$             0 -$                   100%

OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$          -$                           1 3,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

SKIMMER EA 1 $1,750.00 1,750.00$          -$                           1 1,750.00$          0 -$                   100%

36" RCP LF 45 $146.70 6,601.50$          -$                           45 6,601.50$          0 -$                   100%

ANTI-SEEP COLLARS EA 2 $750.00 1,500.00$          -$                           2 1,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$          -$                           1 1,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$             -$                           1 500.00$             0 -$                   100%

SSF BAFFLE LF 448 $17.00 7,616.00$          -$                           448 7,616.00$          0 -$                   100%

BASIN CONVERSION LS 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00$          -$                           1 7,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 84,776.70$       

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): -$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 8,477.67$         

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 8,477.67$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 93,254.37$       

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 8,477.67$                  

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,475,724.04$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 23,661.25$       

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,516,340.63$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 69,547.37$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 7 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 69,547.37$       

REQUEST DATE: July 14, 2022

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 97,940.84$       

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 98%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 252 $12.00 3,024.00$          -$                           252 3,024.00$          0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (0.5 FT DEPTH) CY 76 $15.00 1,140.00$          -$                           76 1,140.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 207 $25.00 5,175.00$          -$                           207 5,175.00$          0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 4,347 $0.25 1,086.75$          -$                           4,347 1,086.75$          0 -$                   100%

SEDIMENT BASIN #2 / BIORETENTION BASIN #2

EARTHWORK LS 1 $12,000.00 12,000.00$        -$                           1 12,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

EROSION CONTROL MATTING - SLOPES SF 25,119 $0.25 6,279.75$          -$                           25,119 6,279.75$          0 -$                   100%

EMERGENCY SPILLWAY MATTING SF 3,900 $0.50 1,950.00$          -$                           3,900 1,950.00$          0 -$                   100%

OUTLET STRUCTURE EA 1 $3,500.00 3,500.00$          -$                           1 3,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

SKIMMER EA 1 $1,750.00 1,750.00$          -$                           1 1,750.00$          0 -$                   100%

24" RCP LF 226 $58.02 13,112.52$        -$                           226 13,112.52$        0 -$                   100%

ANTI-SEEP COLLARS EA 2 $750.00 1,500.00$          -$                           2 1,500.00$          0 -$                   100%

ENDWALL EA 1 $1,000.00 1,000.00$          -$                           1 1,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

RIP-RAP APRON EA 1 $500.00 500.00$             -$                           1 500.00$             0 -$                   100%

SSF BAFFLE LF 822 $17.00 13,974.00$        -$                           822 13,974.00$        0 -$                   100%

BASIN CONVERSION LS 1 $7,000.00 7,000.00$          -$                           1 7,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 2,170 $12.00 26,040.00$        -$                           2,170 26,040.00$        0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (0.5 FT DEPTH) CY 200 $15.00 3,000.00$          -$                           200 3,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 540 $25.00 13,500.00$        -$                           540 13,500.00$        0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 11,340 $0.25 2,835.00$          -$                           11,340 2,835.00$          0 -$                   100%

RAIN GARDEN #1

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 363 $12.00 4,356.00$          -$                           363 4,356.00$          0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (1 FT DEPTH) CY 182 $15.00 2,730.00$          -$                           182 2,730.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 153 $25.00 3,825.00$          -$                           153 3,825.00$          0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 4,901 $0.25 1,225.25$          -$                           4,901 1,225.25$          0 -$                   100%

RAIN GARDEN #2

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 278 $12.00 3,336.00$          -$                           278 3,336.00$          0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (1 FT DEPTH) CY 139 $15.00 2,085.00$          -$                           139 2,085.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 272 $25.00 6,800.00$          -$                           272 6,800.00$          0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 3,750 $0.25 937.50$             -$                           3,750 937.50$             0 -$                   100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 84,776.70$       

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): -$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 8,477.67$         

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 8,477.67$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 93,254.37$       

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 8,477.67$                  

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,475,724.04$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 23,661.25$       

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,516,340.63$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 69,547.37$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 7 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 69,547.37$       

REQUEST DATE: July 14, 2022

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 97,940.84$       

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 98%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

RAIN GARDEN #3

AMENDED SOILS (2 FT DEPTH) CY 520 $12.00 6,240.00$          -$                           520 6,240.00$          0 -$                   100%

WASHED 2B STONE (1 FT DEPTH) CY 260 $15.00 3,900.00$          -$                           260 3,900.00$          0 -$                   100%

4" PERF PVC UNDERDRAIN LF 487 $25.00 12,175.00$        -$                           487 12,175.00$        0 -$                   100%

NONWOVEN GEOXTEXTILE SF 7,017 $0.25 1,754.25$          -$                           7,017 1,754.25$          0 -$                   100%

LEVEL SPREADER SYSTEM LS 1 $3,000.00 3,000.00$          -$                           1 3,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 225,466.77$      -$                           225,466.77$      -$                   100%

D. EARTHWORK

STRIP TOPSOIL CY 5,985 2.50$          14,962.50$        -$                           5,985 14,962.50$        0 -$                   100%

CUT/FILL CY 11,970 2.50$          29,925.00$        -$                           11,970 29,925.00$        0 -$                   100%

RETURN TOPSOIL CY 2,993 3.40$          10,176.20$        -$                           2,993 10,176.20$        0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 55,063.70$        -$                           55,063.70$        -$                   100%

E. STORM SEWER

15" RCP LF 599 40.55$        24,289.45$        -$                           599 24,289.45$        0 -$                   100%

18" RCP LF 1,315 45.34$        59,622.10$        -$                           1,315 59,622.10$        0 -$                   100%

24" RCP LF 670 58.02$        38,873.40$        -$                           670 38,873.40$        0 -$                   100%

30" RCP LF 135 79.55$        10,739.25$        -$                           135 10,739.25$        0 -$                   100%

36" RCP LF 104 83.00$        8,632.00$          -$                           104 8,632.00$          0 -$                   100%

STD TYPE C INLET EA 32 2,200.00$   70,400.00$        -$                           32 70,400.00$        0 -$                   100%

STD TYPE M INLET EA 4 2,200.00$   8,800.00$          -$                           4 8,800.00$          0 -$                   100%

STORM MANHOLE EA 4 2,500.00$   10,000.00$        -$                           4 10,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

ENDWALLS EA 4 1,250.00$   5,000.00$          -$                           4 5,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

RIP-RAP APRON EA 4 500.00$      2,000.00$          -$                           4 2,000.00$          0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 238,356.20$      -$                           238,356.20$      -$                   100%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 84,776.70$       

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): -$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 8,477.67$         

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 8,477.67$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 93,254.37$       

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 8,477.67$                  

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,475,724.04$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 23,661.25$       

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,516,340.63$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 69,547.37$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 7 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 69,547.37$       

REQUEST DATE: July 14, 2022

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 97,940.84$       

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 98%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

F. PAVING & CURBING

FINE GRADE SY 11,377 1.06$          12,059.62$        -$                           11,377 12,059.62$        0 -$                   100%

5" 2A MODIFIED SY 11,377 4.90$          55,747.30$        -$                           11,377 55,747.30$        0 -$                   100%

5" 25MM BASE SY 11,377 18.40$        209,336.80$      -$                           11,377 209,336.80$      0 -$                   100%

3" 19MM BINDER SY 11,377 12.25$        139,368.25$      -$                           11,377 139,368.25$      0 -$                   100%

CLEAN & TACK SY 11,377 0.50$          5,688.50$          11,377 5,688.50$                  11,377 5,688.50$          0 -$                   100%

1.5" 9.5MM WEARING SY 11,377 6.60$          75,088.20$        11,377 75,088.20$                11,377 75,088.20$        0 -$                   100%

BELGIAN BLOCK LF 7,044 16.40$        115,521.60$      -$                           7,044 115,521.60$      0 -$                   100%

MOUNTABLE CURB ISLAND LF 151 15.00$        2,265.00$          -$                           151 2,265.00$          0 -$                   100%

SIDEWALK SY 2,020 35.00$        70,700.00$        -$                           2,020 70,700.00$        0 -$                   100%

WALKING TRAIL SY 2,016 40.00$        80,640.00$        -$                           2,016 80,640.00$        0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 766,415.27$      80,776.70$                766,415.27$      -$                   100%

G. LANDSCAPING

SHADE TREES EA 21 $350.00 7,350.00$          -$                           21 7,350.00$          0 -$                   100%

STREET TREES EA 138 $225.00 31,050.00$        -$                           138 31,050.00$        0 -$                   100%

EVERGREEN TREES EA 47 $200.00 9,400.00$          -$                           47 9,400.00$          0 -$                   100%

SHRUBS EA 55 $45.00 2,475.00$          -$                           55 2,475.00$          0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 50,275.00$        -$                           50,275.00$        -$                   100%

H. MISCELLANEOUS

CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1 $40,000.00 40,000.00$        0.10 4,000.00$                  1.0 40,000.00$        0 -$                   100%

MONUMENTATION LS 1 10,000.00$ 10,000.00$        -$                           -$                   1 10,000.00$        0%

AS-BUILTS LS 1 15,000.00$ 15,000.00$        -$                           1 11,250.00$        0 3,750.00$          75%

ADA RAMP/TRUNCATED DOMES EA 6 500.00$      3,000.00$          -$                           4 2,000.00$          2 1,000.00$          67%

SIGNS EA 29 200.00$      5,800.00$          -$                           29 5,800.00$          0 -$                   100%

PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 7,500.00$   7,500.00$          -$                           -$                   1 7,500.00$          0%

FENCE WITH GATE (DOG PARK) LF 560 7.00$          3,920.00$          -$                           560 3,920.00$          0 -$                   100%

WOODCHIP AREA (DOG PARK) SF 729 1.25$          911.25$             -$                           -$                   729 911.25$             0%

TRASH RECEPTACLE (DOG PARK) EA 2 500.00$      1,000.00$          -$                           1 500.00$             1 500.00$             50%
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        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:        Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 84,776.70$       

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): -$                  

PROJECT NUMBER:      04-1214T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 1,499,385.29$           AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: 8,477.67$         

TOWNSHIP SECURITY  (10%) = 8,477.67$                  AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 93,254.37$       

PROJECT SPONSOR:        ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) = 8,477.67$                  

MUNICIPALITY:              UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                           TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 1,475,724.04$  

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 23,661.25$       

ESCROW AGENT:      GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 1,516,340.63$           

TYPE OF SECURITY:        TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: 69,547.37$       

AGREEMENT DATE:          RELEASE NO.: 7 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 69,547.37$       

REQUEST DATE: July 14, 2022

 TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 97,940.84$       

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 98%

PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW

REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

ESCROW TABULATION

CURRENT

ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW

RELEASED TO DATE

BENCH (DOG PARK) EA 1 750.00$      750.00$             -$                           1 750.00$             0 -$                   100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 87,881.25$        4,000.00$                  64,220.00$        23,661.25$        73%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–H 1,499,385.29$   84,776.70$                1,475,724.04$   23,661.25$        98%

     I.  RETAINAGE (10%)  (139,094.73)$     69,547.37$        

         RETAINAGE RELEASE 69,547.37$                69,547.37$        

     J.  CONTINGENCY (10%) 149,938.53$      8,477.67$                  147,572.42$      2,366.11$          98%

     K.  ENGINEERING/INSPECTION (10%) 149,938.53$      8,477.67$                  147,572.42$      2,366.11$          98%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 1,799,262.35$   171,279.41$              1,631,774.15$   97,940.84$        91%

SURETY AMOUNT 1,799,262.35$   
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
MOTION 

 
 

 
 
The Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township at their July 18, 2022 meeting hereby 
grants  Minor Subdivision Plan Approval of a plan titled “Lands N/L Shryock Brothers Inc.” 
prepared by Bursich Associates, Inc. dated September 3, 2020, and last revised March 2, 
2021. 
 
The following conditions accompany the approval: 
 

1. The plans shall be revised to comply with Gilmore & Associates, Inc. review letter 
dated April 6, 2022 with the exception contained below in paragraph 6 of this Motion. 
 

2. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.B(2)(b)[10] requiring site 
information be provided within 100 feet of the property.   
 

3. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.D. to not require a Site 
Analysis and Impact Plan be provided.    

 
4. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.E. to not require a 

Conservation Plan be provided.   
 

5. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-9.H. to not require a Site Impact 
Statement be provided.   

 
6. A waiver is hereby granted from SALDO Section 162-28.D. & 162-28.E. to not require 

providing the 50’ Ultimate Right of Way and dedication to the Township.  
 
 

7. Applicant shall construct an historical marker on the site of the house, working with the 
Historical Commission for content and design. 
 
 

8. The Township engineer shall review the final signature set plan for consistency with 
the approved plan set. 
 

9. Notwithstanding paragraph 5 above, the Natural Land Trusts (DBA Natural Lands) 
shall cooperate in the Township’s procurement of a Historical Structure Report (“HSR”) 
of the Dorlan Mills Miller’s House and related structures to be paid for by the Township 
for the purpose of maintaining any historical information about the Dorlan Mills Miller’s 
House and related structures, which will be demolished.  Natural Lands shall be 
permitted to proceed with demolition of these structures no later than sixty (60) days 
from the date of this Motion. 
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Attachments: 
 Lot Line Change Plan, last revised March 2, 2021 
 Gilmore’s Review Letter dated April 6, 2022 
 Zoning Hearing Board letter dated April 14, 2022 
 Buckley Brion McGuire & Morris letter dated April 14, 2022 
 Planning Commission April 14, 2022 Meeting Minutes – Approved 
 Bob Wise/RGA-Dorlan Mills Miller’s House Findings – May 11, 2022 
 Historical Commission recommendations – June 7, 2022 









 



LANDSCAPES:

Landscapes3



Detail of Lands N/L Shryock Brothers, Inc. 
Preliminary Subdivision Plan

























JOSEPH E. BRION, ESQUIRE
p: 484.887.7526
f: 610.436.8305

e: jbrion@buckleyllp.com
118 W. Market Street, Suite 300

West Chester, PA 19382-2928

April 6, 2022

Brian L. Nagle, Esquire
MACELREE HARVEY

17 WEST MINER STREET

WEST CHESTER, PA  19382

RE:
Hearing Board of

Upper Uwchlan Township, dated March 7, 2022

Dear Brian,

As you are aware, this Firm represents the County of Chester with respect to the construction of the 
Struble Trail extension in Upper Uwchlan Township.  I understand that the Upper Uwchlan Township Zoning 
Hearing Board has scheduled a hearing on April 13, 2022 at 7:00 pm to consider the application of Natural 
Lands Trust / Shryock Brothers, Inc.  

en space will be 

Chester supports the joint application of NLT and Shryock Brothers for variance relief necessary to facilitate 
the conveyance of land from Shryock Brothers to NLT.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

s/Joseph E. Brion
Joseph E. Brion

JEB/rac
cc: (via electronic mail)

Jack Stefferud, Natural Lands
Jameka Smith, Capital Projects Coordinator
David Stauffer, RLA, ASLA
Nicholas E. Feola, P.E.
Kevin McKenna, Esq., Solicitor, Upper Uwchlan Township



E. Craig Kalemjian, Esq.
Attorney at Law 

Hartshorne Mansion
535 North Church Street, Box 125 

West Chester, PA  19380 
 
 
 
 

E. Craig Kalemjian 

 
 
 



JOSEPH E. BRION, ESQUIRE
p: 484.887.7526
f: 610.436.8305

e: jbrion@buckleyllp.com
118 W. Market Street, Suite 300

West Chester, PA 19382-2928

April 14, 2022

Board of Supervisors
Upper Uwchlan Township 
140 Pottstown Pike
Chester Springs, PA 19425

RE: Applications of Natural Lands Trust
for Conditional Use and Subdivision Approval to

Upper Uwchlan Township

Dear Board of Supervisors,

As you are aware, this Firm represents the County of Chester with respect to the construction of the 
Struble Trail extension in Upper Uwchlan Township.  

To provide some background, NLT is purchasing from Shryock Brothers the 2.7-acre tract of ground
located at the northend of the easement obtained by condemnation by the County for the extension of the 

NLT intends to convey the Property to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Commonwealth

It has now come to my attention that the Historical Commission of Upper Uwchlan Township has 

renovated and preserved.  This recommendation was provided due the Applications. At this time, the House is 
in extremely dilapidated condition, the roof has collapsed, and the walls are falling down.  I viewed the House 
to confirm the information I received.  Also, please note the House has been in a state of collapse for years.  
Clearly, the cost of restoration would be extensive. As a resident of Chester County and one who has been 
practicing law here for many years, I think it appropriate to save and restore as many historic buildings as are 
feasible. However, in this instance, the cost of renovation and other considerations prevent that.  

The other considerations that need to be considered by the Township is that the Property is adjacent to 
and once conveyed to the Commonwealth will complete a very extensive and 

beautiful park area in and around Upper Uwchlan Township for the benefit of the citizens of Chester County 
for years to come.  I have been advised that the Commonwealth will not purchase the Property and incorporate 
it into Marsh Creek Park if there is a requirement for the House to remain on the Property.  Thus, it will 
preclude NLT from purchasing the Property which I believe would be a loss for the citizens of Chester County 
and Upper Uwchlan Township.



Board of Supervisors
Upper Uwchlan Township

April 14, 2022
Page Two
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As counsel for the County, I am requesting that the Board and Planning Commission agree that at this 
point in time (almost 2 years after initial presentations by the County the Township) that they not accept the 
recommendation of the Township Historical Commission.  I do not make this request lightly. All through 
conversations and discussions with the Township, it was understood that the House due to its condition would 
be demolished and a plaque placed at the location for the citizens of Chester County and visitors to be advised 
who lived there and the former use of the property, namely a paper mill.  

As I stated, normally, I am in agreement with historical preservation. In this instance, by negating the 
conveyance to NLT, it causes more difficulty and does not provide the citizens of the County the additional 
property that will be preserved forever once the transaction is completed.

I think Chester County has done an outstanding job in restoring the history of the County through the 
renovation of many sites and the preservation of open space. Sometimes those two goals conflict, as in this 
instance.

I thank you in advance for your consideration of this request on behalf of the County of Chester.

Respectfully,

s/Joseph E. Brion
Joseph E. Brion

JEB/rac
cc: (via electronic mail)

Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary
Kevin McKenna, Esq., Solicitor, Upper Uwchlan Township
Jack Stefferud, Natural Lands Trust
Brian L. Nagle, Esquire
David Stauffer, RLA, ASLA
Jameka Smith, Capital Projects Coordinator
Nicholas E. Feola, P.E.
Janet L. Bowers, P.G., Director, Chester County Dept. of Facilities
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May 11, 2022

Mr. Tony Scheivert
Manager
Upper Uwchlan Township
140 Pottstown Pike
Chester Springs, PA 19425

Re: Dorlans Mill Mill Options

Via Email: tscheivert@upperuwchlan-pa.gov

Dear Mr. Scheivert:

This report outlines our findings and presents options regarding
780 Dorlans Mill Road, in Upper Uwchlan Township. The building, constructed in 1849, is listed in the 
Upper Uwchlan Township Historic Resource Inventory as #110, a Class II (recommended for Class I) 
resource. The property is privately owned and contains the adjacent reconstructed Shryock Bros. building 
(which also contains part of the former mill), a dilapidated circa 1930s stone garage, and a steel water tower. 
These resources, plus others, comprise the historic Dorlans Mill complex. A potential historic district, 
Dorlans Mill was determined not eligible for the National Register of Historic Places in in 2005 by
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission (PHMC). The was surveyed for the 
Township Historic Resource Inventory in 2001 and 2008, as well as 2004 as part of the proposed Dorlans 
Mill Historic District project. The house was in use at that time and seemingly maintained.

Earlier this year, the Historical Commission made Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc. (RGA) aware of the 
proposed purchase of a portion of the property by Natural Lands for recreational trail purposes. The 
Historical Commission in concerned about the future of the in a 
serious state of decay.  Natural Lands is proposing to demolish the structure, as well as the water tower,
garage, and associated stone walls to enable the Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural 
Resources (DCNR) to eventually obtain and manage the property without the potential liability and cost of 
retaining these structures. To that end the Historical Commission, as well as township management, asked 

present options
House.
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Findings 
 
The site survey was conducted on Friday, May 6, 2022. Attending were Vivian McCardell (Historical 
Commission Chair), Anthony Campbell (Zoning Officer), Norman Glass (Historical Carpenter/Builder), 
Seth Hinshaw and Robert Wise (RGA). 
inside the structure. The following observations were made: 
 

1. The house, long vacant, is in a severe state of decline. The roof has failed in the eastern portion of 
the house allowing water to enter the house. As a result, structural failure of the floor joists occurred 
causing the first and second floors to collapse into the basement. In certain places where the rafters 
meet the tops of the stone walls, the masonry is beginning to fail. On the western section of the 
house, a large tree has fallen on the roof. Although we could not determine the extent of damage, 
the already deteriorated condition of the roof plus this additional pressure will no doubt exasperate 
its eventual failure, while making the building extremely unsafe. The small frame addition on the far 
western end is dilapidated, with failure in both walls and roof. The small door hoods on the rear 
have either collapsed or are in general failure. 

2. The interior portions that were observable included the first and second floor of the east part of the 
east section (where the flooring collapsed). The interior molding seems largely intact, however the 
marble fireplace surround has been removed (it appears that it broke upon removal, and pieces of 
the surround can be found behind the house).  

3. The above notwithstanding, we could not determine the 
Aside from the small areas near the rafters on the east section, we observed no discernable cracks or 
settling. We also observed relatively intact window and door surrounds in several places. The most 
notable elements were the narrow side lights and transom at the front door, as well as windows and 
shutters in the lower level of the west section. 

4. The garage is in a severe state of decay. While the stone side walls appear intact, the roof has 
collapsed into the building and the remaining frame elements are deteriorating as well. 

5. The water tower was not inspected. 
6.

immediately behind the house appears sound in most places. 
7. The house is difficult to access. It sits approximately 20 feet above Dorlans Mill Road and can be 

directly reached via concrete stairs (now inaccessible due to vegetation). The garage, which is just 
east of the house, faces directly onto Dorlans Mill Road as it rises to the east. The location of the 
garage and very short driveway, at the hill and sharp turn of the road appears to make the use of this 
garage (if it was intact) extremely dangerous due to traffic on Dorlans Mill Road.  

8. Facing roughly south from the front of the house, the reconstructed mill complex, the Dorlans Mill 
Bridge, and the Struble Trail parking lot are easily observed. 
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Options 

 the proposed 
trail network. 

1. Inspection. Our inspection team was not permitted to enter the house, which was understandable. 
We recommend that a structural engineer be given access to the property to more closely examine 
the house to determine the extent of the deterioration and damage. This information will make the 
following options more useful. 
 

2. Rehabilitation/Restoration. Rehabilitation or restoration, given the present condition of the 
house, would be extremely expensive. This option assumes that the various entities involved with 
this project have extensive funds available or can obtain those funds to rehabilitate or even restore 
the house. However even if that were to occur, the location of the building would, in our opinion, 
make it difficult for reuse, and the cost hard to justify. 
 

3. Stabilization. Stabilization involves securing a building to prevent further deterioration and ingress 
until a plan for its future can be developed and carried out. An example of this includes the former 
mill building in Chadds Ford, now the Chadds Ford Township Building. After sitting vacant in a 
near ruinous state for many years, around 1976 it was stabilized. After approximately 30 years it was 
turned into the main public space for township meetings an
option is often an economical solution to save an old building in the short run, stabilizing the 

 
also no reason to stabilize the house if there are no feasible plans to reuse it. 
 

4. Stabilized Ruin. Stone buildings in a ruinous state can virtually last forever. They can also be very 
dangerous, particularly adjacent to a public trail where they may be visited regularly. Stabilized ruins 
are a means of managing a ruin by leaving enough of the former building in place for visual and 
interpretive purposes. 
in place, with the height to be determined. An example of this is at Bonner Park in Thornbury 
Township, where the Frazer Ruins, once a house of similar size but greatly reduced over the years, 
was stabilized and the local park trail was extended to the site. The site became a destination via a 
walking path and was interpreted with signage. 
 
Stabilized ruins are found on the Struble Trail, and like the Frazer Ruins, make the trail more 
interesting and educational. Stabilizing the ruins in this case is only recommend if the trail were to 
pass directly around the house, hence where the ruins could be seen and explored. Should the trail 
remain at the bottom of the hill, roughly parallel to the east entrance into the Shryock complex, then 
there may be little need or reason to stabilize the ruin as few people could see it or access it. One 
option would be  added feature could be an 
overlook from that location, providing views of the Dorlans Mill site, bridge, and Struble Trail. 



May 10, 2022 
Page 4
 

5. Demolition. As with any historic building, demolition should be considered as a last resort. The 
extent of damage and the difficulty in accessing this building both from the trail or the road make 
this a more realistic option. If demolition is planned, please consider the following: 
 

Documentation. Documentation is recommended prior to demolition. While it may not be 
possible to enter the structure due to its condition, a more detailed physical description  
such as a Historic Structures Report (HSR) - could be prepared providing detailed 
information about the exterior and what is visible on the interior. This information, 
including measurements and photographs, could be added to the existing Dorlans Mill 
property Survey Form (#110) as well as the Dorlans Mill Historic District survey form. The 
HSR could be prepared in lieu of the Historic Resource Impact Statement, usually required 
for demolitions of historic resources in the township. If the building cannot be entered, a 
drone might be used to record interior architectural features. 
 
Architectural Salvage. Though badly deteriorated, the house has several features that may 
have salvage value to the township. Salvage should only take placed by a professional salvage 
firm and only if it can be determined safe. The township would have the first option of 
retaining any salvaged features. 

 
6. Interpretive Signage. RGA recommends a large sign be placed at the Struble Trail parking lot 

interpreting the Dorlans Mill. The Dorlans Mill Survey Form contains the necessary historical 
information and mapping, reducing the cost and effort to develop the signage. The sign would be 
parti s House were to be demolished. 

Conclusion 
 

projected uses on future 
public land, and costs, it is unlikely that it will be rehabilitated or restored. As such, stabilization may also not 
be appropriate. A stabilized ruin may be an appropriate option, but only, it seems, if the site is incorporated 
into the trail or side trail. Regardless of the outcome, interpretation is strongly recommended for this site.  
 
This concludes our review. If you have any questions, please contact Robert Wise at 610-585-3598 (cell). 
Thank you. 
 
 
Sincerely,  

 

Principal Senior Architectural Historian 
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Cc: V. McCardell 
 G. Jonik 
 
 
 

 

 

 





















































UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

ORDINANCE NO. ________________ 

 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER 
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 200 OF THE UPPER 
UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP CODE, AS AMENDED, ENTITLED “ZONING”, 
BY AMENDING THE UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP ZONING MAP 
WHICH IS ADOPTED IN SECTION 200-9 TO ELIMINATE THE F-1 AND 
F-2 FLEXIBLE DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY DISTRICTS; SECTION 200-
69.B TO DELETE THE REFERENCE TO FLEXIBLE OPEN SPACE 
DEVELOPMENT OPTION; TO DELETE SECTION 200-72 TITLED 
“FLEXIBLE/OPEN SPACE DEVELOPMENT OPTION” AND TO ADOPT 
A NEW SECTION 200-72 TITLED, “SUBDIVISIONS APPROVED USING 
THE FLEXIBLE/OPEN SPACE DEVELOPMENT OPTION.” 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of 

Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, that Chapter 
200 of the Upper Uwchlan Zoning Code, entitled, “Zoning”, as amended, shall be 
amended as follows:  

 
SECTION 1. The Zoning Map of Upper Uwchlan Township which is adopted in Section 
200-9 shall be amended by removing the F-1 and F-2 Flexible Development Overlay 
Districts. The revised Zoning Map is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

SECTION 2.  Section 200-69.B shall be amended as follows: 

“B. Applicability. The criteria set forth in this section shall apply to any common 
open space and/or any restricted open space required under applicable 
provisions of this chapter (i.e., multifamily development, mobile home park 
development, and planned residential development.)  For the purposes of this 
chapter, common open space shall be considered a subset of restricted open 
space, as defined in § 200-7.”  

SECTION 3.  Section 200-72 titled “Flexible/open space development option” shall be 
deleted. 

SECTION 4.  A new Section 200-72 shall be adopted and provide as follows: 

“§ 200-72. Subdivisions Approved Using the Flexible/Open Space Development 
Option. Subdivisions approved prior to the date of enactment of this amendment using  
the flexible/open space development option (previously found in repealed §200-72) may 
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be completed in accordance with the final approved subdivision and land development 
plan, subject to the provisions in the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.  After 
issuance of the first occupancy permit for an individual lot in a subdivision designed and 
approved as a flexible/open space development, future development of an individual lot 
shall comply with repealed Zoning Ordinance §200-72.D or the requirements of the 
approved final plan, whichever are more restrictive.  Except as expressly set forth in this 
Section, future development of said individual lots shall comply with all applicable 
ordinances, statutes, and regulations of the Township and other governmental entities 
in effect at the time of future development.”     

SECTION 5.  Severability.  If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is 
for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, 
illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, 
clauses, sections, or parts hereof.  It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of 
Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, 
illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein. 

SECTION 6.  Repealer.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with any 
provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this 
Ordinance. 

SECTION 7.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective in five days from 
the date of adoption. 

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this ____ day of ______________, 2022. 
 
ATTEST:     UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
      BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
                                                       ________________________________                                                                                                                       
Gwen A. Jonik, Secretary   Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair 
 
 
      ________________________________                                                                  
      Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair 
 
                                                                  
      ________________________________ 
      Andrew P. Durkin, Member 
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